MORGAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
RIECKER BUILDING

The Board of the Morgan County Commissioners met in their offices on Tuesday, October 14, 2008
with the following members present:

Dean Cain, President
Don Reynolds, Vice-President

The meeting was called to order at 8:30 am with the pledge of allegiance to the flag.
The minutes of the October 6, 2008 meeting were read and approved.

08-456 Motion by Mr. Dean Cain and seconded by Mr. Don Reynolds to approve the minutes from
October 6, 2008.

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver- absent, Dean Cain- yea. Motion Carried
Steve Hook, Engineer, discussed Issue I.
Della Bratton talked with Commissioners about employing a County Manager.

Tim Bish, Superintendent, MRDD, asked if Commissioners had any questions or concerns and provided an
update on MRDD activities. Mr. Bish stated work is still needed in the workshop; packaging, assembly,
mailing or other work of this type. If there are any businesses that feel they have this type of work that
could help them are urged to contact Tim Bish at the Morgan County Board of MRDD 740-962-4200. Mr.
Bish stated they are beginning various training programs including basic math and reading skills,
community integration (how to order at a restaurant, actions in the community and vocational assessments
and training are just a few). Any person wanting to volunteer and help teach some of these courses are
urged to contact Tim Bish.

Vicki Quesinberry, Director, Job and Family Services, submitted meeting requests for Wanda Maghes and
Jeanna Hopkins to “2008 PET User Group”, in Mt. Sterling, on November 6" and 7"; Kari Schaad to
“Openess in Adoption (Tier 1I)”, in Athens, on November 6™ and 7"; Kari Schaad to “Enhancing and
Building Writing Skills for Foster & Adoptive Home Studies”, in Athens, on October 31*; Kim Reed to
“Introductory to Discovery”, in Zanesville, on October 23",

08-457 Motion by Mr. Dean Cain and seconded by Mr. Don Reynolds to approve a transfer of funds in
the amount of $10,000.00 from 050-0050-5302.00 Foster/Day Care into 050-0050-5301.00 SCPA and
$10,000.00 from 050-0050-5303.00 Misc. Expenses into 050-0050-5301.00 SCPA, as requested by
Heidi Burns, Fiscal Supervisor, Job and Family Services.

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver- absent, Dean Cain- yea. Motion Carried

Commissioners signed the Caregiver Program Contract for Linda Sheets, Office on Aging.

Shannon Wells, Morgan County Commissioners’ Development Office, discussed parking issues at the
Learning Center and grant proposals.
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08-458- Motion by Mr. Don Reynolds and seconded by Mr. Dean Cain to approve a transfer of funds
in the amount of $1398.00 from 345-2008-5102.00 Salary into 345-2008-5309.00 Other Expenses, as
requested by Katy Chapin, Chief Deputy Auditor.

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver- absent, Dean Cain- yea. Motion Carried

08-459 Motion by Mr. Dean Cain and seconded by Mr. Don Reynolds to approve a supplemental
appropriation in the amount of $1900.00 into Sheriff’s Concealed Carry Handgun Fund/Payments to
BCI&I Account #031-0031-5311.00, and a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $3070.00 into
Sheriff’s Non Concealed Carry/Payments to BCI&I Account #031-0031-5311.01, as requested by
Thomas C. Jenkins, Sr., Morgan County Sheriff.

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver- absent, Dean Cain- yea. Motion Carried

08-460 Motion by Mr. Don Reynolds and seconded by Mr. Dean Cain to approve the following
supplemental appropriations, as requested by Mary Tom, Prosecutor’s Office:

AMOUNT: FUND:

$18,458.86 345-2009-5102-00
$2584.24 345-2009-5367-00
$267.85 345-2009-5368-00
$553.72 345-2009-5369-00
$3312.33 345-2009-5370-00
$2900.00 345-2009-5303-00
$431.00 345-2009-5309-00
$480.00 345-2009-5305-00
$675.00 345-2009-5307-00

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver- absent, Dean Cain- yea. Motion Carried

08-461 Motion by Mr. Dean Cain and seconded by Mr. Don Reynolds to establish the following funds
contingent upon approval from the Auditor of State, as requested by Katy Chapin, Chief Deputy
Auditor:

#058 Common Pleas Continuance
#059 Juvenile Continuance
#060 Probate Continuance

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver- absent, Dean Cain- yea. Motion Carried

08-462 Motion by Mr. Dean Cain and seconded by Mr. Don Reynolds to approve the following
invoices:

VENDOR NAME DEPARTMENT CODE FUND AMOUNT
Embarq Auditor's Office 010 911 $250.00
J & E Distributors MRDD 017 Supplies $91.60
Misty Carpenter MRDD 017 Travel $100.80
Misty Carpenter MRDD 017 Supplies $146.05
AEP Job and Family Services 006 254-518001 $249.90
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AEP
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Health Department
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254-518001
254-518001
254-518001
254-518001
254-518001
254-518001
254-518001
321-518001
Building/Repair
030-501001
Probate

Travel

G&M

Other Expenses
Travel

Senior Citizens
020-501001
020-529205
020-529205

Travel

General

G&M

G&M

C.R.

G&M

General
General
531-518001
850-518001
Riecker
General

Family
Resource
Assist. Program
General

E-2

G&M
Contract
Services
845-515003
Building/Repair
531-518001,
395-518001,
850-518001,
214-518001
Computerization
Family and
Children
Senior Citizens

702-518001
Utilities

$218.04
$458.48
$500.00
$158.02
$75.54
$264.69
$211.29
$970.58
$520.00
$177.60
$63.85
$30.00
$156.00
$129.00
$43.00
$16.80
$35.28
$81.00
$293.44

$372.37

$38.18
$1,807.59
$1,200.04
$250.00
$31.43
$247.96
$31.43
$15.00
$375.00
$50.00
$32.00

$13.80

$1,191.65
$83.90
$558.38

$180.00

$2,820.00
$67.00

$6,461.14

$45.60
$35.00
$22.20
$5,435.70
$28.00
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Travel
113

531-518001
850-518001
Contract
Services

Other Expenses

254-518001

Riecker
Travel
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531-518001

421-518001

321-518001
Other Expenses
Travel
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Return Funds
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Family
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$238.00
$160.00

$15.00
$110.00

$2,947.46
$315.00

$25.00

$29.50
$115.20

$255.00
$40.00

$20.00

$212.74
$800.00
$102.00

$122.66

$624.00

$24,220.00
$2,000.00

$53.00
$315.00
$125.00

$453.96

$1,398.00
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$37,444.12

$175.59

$10,788.63
$205.84

$766.48
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$18.00
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321-518001
G&M

Senior Citizens
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Travel
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Travel
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$140.00

$1,966.50
$25.00
$678.35
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$49.30

$156.07
$78.80
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$8.99
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$25.50
$42.40
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Greuey's Fuel &
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Herald
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850-518001
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113

General

Senior Citizens
010-529205
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Building/Repair

Other Expenses
REA
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G&M
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Family
Resource
Assist. Program
Supplies
G&M
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Travel
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Supplies

D &K
Utilities
General
113
Utilities
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Help Me Grow-
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Senior Citizens
Health- travel
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General

$40.00
$40.00
$5,459.57

$19.15

$23.00
$72.41
$69.72
$173.80

$75.00
$495.00
$48.80
$96.00
$6.77
$266.39

$28.66
$13.16
$356.78
$860.35
$183.80
$196.47

$45.00

$90.97

$22.14
$662.47
$184.34
$72.59
$605.58

$210.00
$65.00

$169.82
$855.45
$731.78

$6,091.70
$226.44
$60.61
$84.00

$180.00



Elliott Lumber MRDD 017 Travel $10.36
Asphalt Material Engineer's Office 004 G&M $19,701.63
Asphalt Material Engineer's Office 004 G&M $4,669.91
Asphalt Material Engineer's Office 004 G&M $14,768.48
Morgan Co. Court Auditor's Office 001 General $18.64
'B"gg?a“ Co.Health 1, and Family Services 006 254-518001 $1,591.73
'B"g;?a” Co. Health  \iepp 017  Other Expenses  $190.00
I\D/I;)Fr)?an Co. Health Job and Family Services 006 254-518001 $2,044.80
GEI Sanitation MRDD 017 Utilities $160.00
GEI Sanitation Engineer's Office 004 G&M $70.00
GEI Sanitation Dog and Kennel 005 D &K $22.50
GEI Sanitation Auditor's Office 001 General $70.00
Ohio Bureau of . . 340-529201,
Crim. Ident. Job and Family Services 006 285-518001 $88.00
\C’:V:r{gls Morgan  joh and Family Services 006  010-529205 $34.60
Barrett Brothers Probate 001 Probate $135.00
Kate Love Simpson jitor's Office 326  LLG $44,053.38
Library
ODH Auditor's Office 001 General $1,093.92
SEOEMS Auditor's Office 327 Amb. $621.00
MHAAC MRDD 017 ~ Contract $599.94
Services
MHAAC MRDD 017 Building/Repair  $147.61
Alltel Engineer's Office 004 G&M $70.44
CNB Auditor's Office Payroll Medicare $2,646.90
TOTAL $270,780.55

Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver- absent, Dean Cain- yea. Motion Carried
08-463 Motion by Mr. Don Reynolds and seconded by Mr. Dean Cain to adjourn the meeting at 4:00 PM
Vote Don Reynolds- yea, Rick Shriver- absent, Dean Cain- yea. Motion Carried

Commissioners,

Dean Cain, President

Don Reynolds, Vice-President

Andrea Plummer, Clerk

Rick Shriver, Member
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